(2) All regularly scheduled provisional employees of the City and County of San 
Francisco whose normal work week at the time of inclusion in the system is not less 
than twenty (20) hours; 
(3) All other employees of the City and County of San Francisco, including "as 
needed" employees, who have worked one thousand and forty hours (1040) in any 
consecutive twelve (12) month period and whose normal work week at the time of 
inclusion in the system is not less than twenty (20) hours. 

(b) Elected officials. 
(c) All members of the following boards and commissions during their time in service to the